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Report from the Council of University System Staff 
Board of Regents Report 

September 9, 2016 
 
The Council of University System Staff held its first meeting of the term on 
August 8, 2016 at Salisbury University.  The council was welcomed by Mr. 
Marvin Pyles, Interim VP for Administration and Finance.  Mr. Pyles shared 
that he was a former CUSS member and acknowledged the important role 
that CUSS plays in dealing with major issues for the system. 
 
CUSS has an excellent group of volunteers represented from all USM 
institutions.  The new members’ orientation meeting was held in August.  This 
term our council membership has 52 USM Institution staff leaders 
represented. Twenty-nine of the 30 primary seats are filled and 23 alternate 
appointed.  We are one member away of reaching our primary seats.  CUSS 
welcomes 21 new members; 10 primary and 11 alternate.    
 
CUSS Standing Committee Updates: 
The Benefits and Compensation committee will continue to work with 
Chevonie Oyegoke, the Chancellors Liaison to CUSS on compiling tuition 
remission information.  They will also be exploring staff eligibility for 
teleworking.  
 
The BOR Staff Awards & Recognition committee launched the BOR Staff 
Awards nomination process.  All Presidents and the Chancellor received the 
2016-2017 packet to share with their institution.  The committee will continue 
communications with all institution representatives stressing the importance 
of getting buy-in from the Presidents and leadership at each campus.  The 
committee has shared an interest in reaching out to institutions with a BOR 
Staff Award video sharing why staff nominations are important, the process, 
and how to get more nominations.  For the first time this year, evaluator’s 
comments were shared with BOR Staff Award non recipients and their 
nominator to assist them to resubmit a winning packet. 
 
The Communications and Marketing committee will continue producing a 
quarterly newsletters.   
  
The Legislative and Policy committee will continue to be engaged with Patrick 
Hogan, Vice Chancellor for Government Relations for advisement on how to 
become more connected to legislators. The committee will assist with the 
planning of the three Shared Governance Councils Advocacy Day in Annapolis. 
 
Executive Committee will review the standing committee goals to assure 
objectives and concerns of the USM institutions are addressed. The 2016-
2017 CUSS meeting schedules have been established and placed on the 
council website.  
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CUSS representatives continue to share their campus updates.  UMCES is proud to share that they 
have a newly formed staff senate council and they have four CUSS representatives.  UMCP, Coppin, 
and UMBC have acknowledged US Olympians from their institution.  Bowie, Coppin, and UB, were 
pleased to announce leadership level new hires.  UMB is working on strengthening BOR Staff award 
submissions. Towson will have a staff representative to serve on the search committee for a new 
VP for Diversity Initiatives.  UMBC will celebrate their 50th Anniversary in September.  Salisbury is 
proud to open their new academic commons. 
 
Plans are underway for the CUSS, CUSF, and USMSC joint meeting to be held on Friday, November 
18th at UMCP.   
 
The Council of University System Staff is committed to providing a voice for staff employee 
concerns in reference to decisions that affect the welfare of the University System of Maryland 
(USM) and its employees. 
 
CUSS Meeting Schedule 2016-2017 
 

August 9, 2016 Salisbury University 
September 27, 2016 University of Baltimore 
October 25, 2016 Frostburg State University 
November 18, 2016 University of Maryland, College Park   (Councils joint meeting) 
December 13, 2016 USM Office 
January 24, 2017 University of Maryland University College 
February 28, 2017 Annapolis   
March 28, 2017 Coppin State University 
April 25, 2017 Bowie State University 
May 16, 2017 University of Maryland Baltimore County 
June 27, 2017 University of Maryland Eastern Shore 
 July 18, 2017 University of Maryland Baltimore 

 
Respectfully submitted, 
 

 
Sherrye I. Larkins 
CUSS Chair 
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MEMBERSHIP 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Member Name Primary/Alternate Phone Number E-mail 

Trish Johnson Primary Member 301-860-3390 tejohnson@bowiestate.edu 

Andrea Davis Primary Member 301-860-4401 adavis@bowiestate.edu 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Member Name Primary/Alternate Phone Number E-mail 

Steve Delice Primary Member 410-951-3590 sdelice@coppin.edu 

Sherrye Larkins | Chair Primary Member 410-951-3819 slarkins@coppin.edu 

Yvonne Cook Alternate Member 410-951-3019 ycook@coppin.edu 

Sribala Narasimhadevara Alternate Member 410-951-3891 SNarasimhadevara@coppin.edu 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Member Name Primary/Alternate Phone Number E-mail 

Jodi Pifer Primary Member 301-687-4436 jpifer@frostburg.edu 

Dana Severance Primary Member 301-687-4870 dseverance@frostburg.edu 

 Angela Hovatter Alternate Member 301-687-4799 ahovatter@frostburg.edu 

Rubin Stevenson Alternate Member 301-687-4086 rstevenson@frostburg.edu 

mailto:tejohnson@bowiestate.edu
mailto:adavis@bowiestate.edu
mailto:sdelice@coppin.edu
mailto:slarkins@coppin.edu
mailto:ycook@coppin.edu
mailto:SNarasimhadevara@coppin.edu
mailto:jpifer@frostburg.edu
mailto:dseverance@frostburg.edu
mailto:ahovatter@frostburg.edu
mailto:rstevenson@frostburg.edu
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Member Name Primary/Alternate Phone Number E-mail 

Paul Gasior Primary Member 410-543-6277 plgasior@salisbury.edu 

Lisa Gray | Vice Chair Primary Member 410-543-6390 lggray@salisbury.edu 

Teri Herberger Alternate Member 410-543-6066 tlherberger@salisbury.edu 

 Kim Meyer Alternate Member 410-543-6232 klmeyer@salisbury.edu 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Member Name Primary/Alternate Phone Number E-mail 

Deniz Erman Primary Member 410-704-3481 derman@towson.edu 

Mary Hickey Primary Member 410-704-5352 mhickey@towson.edu 

Cyndi Zile Primary Member 410-704-2622 czile@towson.edu 

David Biglari Alternate Member 410-704-4753 dbiglari@towson.edu 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Member Name Primary/Alternate Phone Number E-mail 

Eric Jones Primary Member 410-837-4852 ejones@ubalt.edu 

Keiver Jordan Primary  Member 410-837-4849 kjordan@ubalt.edu 

Margie Bivans Alternate Member 410-837-4711 mbivans@ubalt.edu 

 Michelle Junot Alternate Member 410-837-4142 mjunot@ubalt.edu 

 

 

mailto:plgasior@salisbury.edu
mailto:lggray@salisbury.edu
mailto:tlherberger@salisbury.edu
mailto:klmeyer@salisbury.edu
mailto:derman@towson.edu
mailto:mhickey@towson.edu
mailto:dbiglari@towson.edu
mailto:ejones@ubalt.edu
mailto:kjordan@ubalt.edu
mailto:mbivans@ubalt.edu
mailto:mjunot@ubalt.edu
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Member Name Primary/Alternate Phone Number E-mail 

Amanda Azuma Primary Member 410-706-7792 aazuma@ssw.umaryland.edu 

Bill Crockett Primary Member 410-706-5743 bcrockett@umaryland.edu 

Mike Ruddock Primary Member 410-706-3514 mruddock@umaryland.edu 

 Hillary Anne Edwards Alternate Member 410-706-1068 hedwards@rx.umaryland.edu 

 Angela Hall Alternate Member 410-706-6199 angela.hall@umaryland.edu 

Susan Holt Alternate Member 410-706-8505 sholt@som.umaryland.edu 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

Member Name Primary/Alternate Phone Number E-mail 

Sheryl Gibbs Primary Member 410-455-8909 shergibbs@umbc.edu 

Kevin Joseph Primary Member 410-455-5611 kjoseph@umbc.edu 

 Laila Shishineh | Co-Secretary Primary Member 410-455-3737 lailams@umbc.edu 

Oliva Dent Alternate Member 410-455-3065 owolfe@umbc.edu 

 Victoria Lloyd Alternate Member 410-455-2929 vlloyd@umbc.edu 

Thomas Penniston Alternate Member 410-455-3493 penniston@umbc.edu 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Member Name Primary/Alternate Phone Number E-mail 

Chenita Reddick Primary Member 410-651-8387 crreddick@umes.edu 

mailto:aazuma@ssw.umaryland.edu
mailto:bcrockett@umaryland.edu
mailto:mruddock@umaryland.edu
mailto:hedwards@rx.umaryland.edu
mailto:angela.hall@umaryland.edu
mailto:sholt@som.umaryland.edu
mailto:kjoseph@umbc.edu
mailto:lailams@umbc.edu
mailto:penniston@umbc.edu
mailto:crreddick@umes.edu
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Member Name Primary/Alternate Phone Number E-mail 

Curtis Henry |Member @ Large Primary Member 410-221-8417 chenry@umces.edu 

Juliana Brush Primary Member 410-221-8414 jbrush@umces.edu 

 

 

April Lewis Alternate Member 410-221-2018 alewis@umces.edu 

 Amy Griffin Alternate Member 410-326-7211 agriffin@umces.edu 

 

Member Name Primary/Alternate Phone Number E-mail 

Emily Hartz Primary Member 301-405-0408 ehartz@umd.edu 

 Patrick Perfetto Primary Member 301-414-7881 perfetto@umd.edu 

 Sister Maureen Schrimpe |  

Member@Large 
Primary Member 301-314-8058 schrimpe@umd.edu 

Dylan Baker Alternate Member  301-405-5632 dbaker@umd.edu 

Sarah Goff-Tiemsani Alternate Member 301-405-1691 segofft@umd.edu 

Dana Wimbish | Past Chair Alternate Member 301-405-3286 dwimbish@umpd.umd.edu 

mailto:chenry@umces.edu
mailto:jbrush@umces.edu
mailto:alewis@umces.edu
mailto:agriffin@umces.edu
mailto:ehartz@umd.edu
mailto:perfetto@umd.edu
mailto:schrimpe@umd.edu
mailto:dbaker@umd.edu
mailto:segofft@umd.edu
mailto:dwimbish@umpd.umd.edu
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Member Name Primary/Alternate Phone Number E-mail 

Candace Johnson | Co-Secretary Primary Member 240-684-2055 candace.johnson@umuc.edu 

Jennifer Volberding Primary Member 240-684-5679 Jennifer.volberding@umuc.edu 

 Caitlin Smith Primary Member 240-684-2100 x24378 Caitlin.smith@umuc.edu 

Elia Amegashie Alternate Member 703-441-7015 Elia.amegashie@umuc.edu 

 Mark Freeman Alternate Member 240-684-2198 Mark.freeman@umuc.edu 

 Jade Walker Alternate Member 240-684-2431 jade.walker@umuc.edu 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

Member Name Primary/Alternate Phone Number E-mail 

Chevonie Oyegoke Chancellor’s Liaison 

to CUSS 

301-455-1969 coyegoke@usmd.usmd.edu 

John Wolfe, Jr. Primary Member 301-445-1917 jwolfe@usmd.edu 

 

 

mailto:candace.johnson@umuc.edu
mailto:Jennifer.volberding@umuc.edu
mailto:Caitlin.smith@umuc.edu
mailto:Elia.amegashie@umuc.edu
mailto:Mark.freeman@umuc.edu
mailto:jade.walker@umuc.edu
mailto:coyegoke@usmd.usmd.edu
mailto:wolfe@usmd.edu

